

No. 15-674

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitors General

BETH S. BRINKMANN

*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ZACHARY D. TRIPP

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH

JEFFREY CLAIR

WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN

Attorneys

STEVAN E. BUNNELL

*General Counsel
U.S. Department of
Homeland Security
Washington, D.C. 20528*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statement:

 A. Legal framework 2

 B. Factual and procedural background..... 9

Summary of argument 12

Argument:

 I. This Case is not justiciable 18

 A. Respondents lack Article III standing 18

 1. Respondents lack Article III standing to challenge the Guidance on the basis of its incidental effects..... 20

 2. A State cannot challenge the Guidance on the basis of an indirect and incidental effect when the State created the causal link that produces the effect..... 24

 3. *Massachusetts v. EPA* does not support respondents..... 29

 4. The court of appeals’ radical expansion of state standing would force courts to hear a vast new range of challenges to federal policies 31

 B. Protecting a State from the costs of a voluntary state-law subsidy for driver’s licenses is not within the “zone of interests” of any provision of the INA..... 33

 C. The Guidance is not justiciable under the APA because it involves matters that are committed to agency discretion by law..... 36

 II. The Guidance is a lawful exercise of the Secretary’s broad statutory authority to administer and enforce the INA..... 42

(III)

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
A. The Guidance is a lawful and responsible exercise of the Secretary’s broad authority under the INA.....	43
B. The history of immigration law confirms that the Guidance is a lawful exercise of the Secretary’s authority under the INA	48
1. Past policies for exercising enforcement discretion.....	48
2. Work authorization as a component of the exercise of discretion	50
3. IRCA.....	53
4. The Family Fairness policy and the IMMACT.....	55
5. Deferred-action statutes.....	58
6. The DREAM Act, DACA, and DAPA.....	59
C. Respondents’ counterarguments lack merit.....	60
III. The Guidance is exempt from notice-and-comment rulemaking requirements	65
A. The Guidance is a general statement of policy concerning how DHS will exercise its discretion to defer action.....	65
B. The Guidance is not impermissibly “binding” ..	68
IV. The Take Care Clause provides no basis for relief....	73
Conclusion	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir.), stay denied, 135 S. Ct. 889 (2014)	26
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	74
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 900 (2016)	44
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	73
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	51
<i>Chaudhry v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	55
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	65
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	24
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	34
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 786 F.2d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	75
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	59
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	18, 20, 32, 33
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	51, 52
<i>Federation for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1119 (1997).....	35
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	74
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Over- sight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	19
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	29
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	3, 36, 44, 66, 75
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	21
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	53

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hotel & Rest. Emps. Union v. Smith</i> , 846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	49
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	43
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	36, 65, 67
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18, 20, 21, 30, 35
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	14, 29, 30
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	23
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867).....	74
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	46
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	65
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	22
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Perales v. Casillas</i> , 903 F.3d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	65
<i>Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1106 (1989)	25
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	28, 29, 46
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	65
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....	43, 46

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	57
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	18
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)...	18, 24
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	20, 35
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	54
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 229 U.S. 33 (1915).....	40
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	72
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	37, 75
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	38, 39, 70
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	26
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	73

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8:

Cl. 3..... 2

Cl. 4..... 2

Art. II:

§ 1..... 69

§ 2..... 74

§ 3..... 73

Cl. 5 (Take Care Clause).....11, 17, 73, 74, 75

Art. III..... *passim*

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 500 *et seq.*..... 12

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 553.....	11
5 U.S.C. 553(b).....	65
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(3)(A).....	65
5 U.S.C. 553(c).....	65
5 U.S.C. 701(a).....	30
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(1).....	41
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2).....	36
5 U.S.C. 702.....	34, 35
5 U.S.C. 706.....	11
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S. 7607(b)(1).....	30
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, H.R. 2029, Div. F, Tit. II, 114th Cong., 1st Sess.	4, 60
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 110-329, Div. D, Tit. II, 122 Stat. 3659	4
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-4, Tit. II, 129 Stat. 42.....	4, 60
Farm Labor Contractor Registration Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-519, 88 Stat. 1652.....	52
7 U.S.C. 2044(b) (1970 & Supp. IV 1974)	52
7 U.S.C. 2045(f) (Supp. IV 1974)	52
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978:	
Tit. III, § 301(g), 104 Stat. 5030.....	57
Tit. V:	
§ 521(a), 104 Stat. 5053.....	57
§ 538, 104 Stat. 5056	57
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15).....	8

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(T)	58
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(U).....	58
8 U.S.C. 1103.....	61
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(2).....	2, 70
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(3).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(5).....	69
8 U.S.C. 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)	46
8 U.S.C. 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II)	6
8 U.S.C. 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV)	6
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(D)(iv)	46
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)	9, 68
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)	9, 41
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii)	9, 41
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)(iii)(I)	46
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)	8
8 U.S.C. 1182(g)(1)(B)	46
8 U.S.C. 1182(h)(1)(B).....	46
8 U.S.C. 1182(i)(1)	46
8 U.S.C. 1225(b).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(3).....	40
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)	4
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)	3
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(H).....	46
8 U.S.C. 1227(d)(1)	58
8 U.S.C. 1227(d)(2)	59
8 U.S.C. 1229b.....	62
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(D).....	46

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(7).....	40
8 U.S.C. 1252.....	41
8 U.S.C. 1252(g).....	7, 30, 41, 67
8 U.S.C. 1254a (Supp. II 1990).....	49
8 U.S.C. 1255.....	62
8 U.S.C. 1255a(a).....	55
8 U.S.C. 1255a(b).....	55
8 U.S.C. 1324a.....	46, 57, 64
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(1).....	53
8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1427(a).....	46, 55
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359.....	53
§ 101(b)(1)(C), 100 Stat. 3372.....	53
§ 101(b)(1)(D), 100 Stat. 3372.....	53
Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protec- tion Act, Pub. L. No. 97-470, § 106(a), 96 Stat. 2589-2590.....	52
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, § 1703(c)-(d), 117 Stat. 1694-1695.....	7
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, 119 Stat. 302.....	6
49 U.S.C. 30301 note.....	6, 58
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 423(b), 115 Stat. 361.....	6, 58
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, Tit. V, 1503(d)(2)(D)(i)(II) and (IV), 114 Stat. 1522.....	58
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit. V, 108 Stat. 1092.....	6

XI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
6 U.S.C. 202(3)	2
6 U.S.C. 202(5)	2, 4, 21, 42, 69
6 U.S.C. 271(b)	2
6 U.S.C. 557	2
8 U.S.C. 1601	46
8 U.S.C. 1611(a)	7
8 U.S.C. 1611(b)	15
8 U.S.C. 1611(b)(2)-(4)	8, 41
8 U.S.C. 1621(a)	8, 9
8 U.S.C. 1621(b)	8
8 U.S.C. 1621(c)	8
8 U.S.C. 1621(d)	9
8 U.S.C. 1641(b)	7, 9
28 U.S.C. 511	74
28 U.S.C. 512	74
28 U.S.C. 2401(a)	55
42 U.S.C. 402(t) (1970)	51
42 U.S.C. 413	8
42 U.S.C. 414(a)(2)	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1001(2) (2013)	32
Mont. Code Ann. § 47-1-111(3)(a) (2015)	32
Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 54.341 (West Supp. 2015)	32
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. (West Supp. 2015):	
§ 521.142(a)	25
§ 521.421(a-3)	26
31 Tex. Admin. Code § 59.2 (2015)	32
37 Tex. Admin. Code § 15.38 (2015)	32

XII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.3(a)(4)(vi)	8
Section 2.1	69
Section 212.5(f)	9
Section 214.2(c)	51
Section 274a.12	64
Section 274a.12(a)	7, 39
Section 274a.12(a)(6)	63
Section 274a.12(a)(9)	63
Section 274a.12(a)(11)	50, 63, 64
Section 274a.12(b)	7, 39
Section 274a.12(c)	7, 39
Section 274a.12(c)(3)	63
Section 274a.12(c)(5)-(7)	63
Section 274a.12(c)(9)	64
Section 274a.12(c)(9)-(11)	63
Section 274a.12(c)(10)	64
Section 274a.12(c)(14)	<i>passim</i>
Section 274a.12(c)(16)-(17)	63
Section 274a.12(c)(21)	63
Section 274a.12(c)(25)	63
42 C.F.R. 417.422(h)	8
Miscellaneous:	
Paul Anderson, <i>New Policy on Illegal Immigrants</i> , Phila. Inquirer, Feb. 3, 1990	56
Sam Bernsen, Immigration & Naturalization Serv. Assistant Comm’r, <i>Lawful Work for Nonimmigrants</i> , 48 No. 21 Interpreter Releases 168 (June 21, 1971)	51

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Sam Bernsen, Immigration & Naturalization Serv. Gen. Counsel, <i>Leave to Labor</i> , 52 No. 35 Interpreter Releases 291 (Sept. 2, 1975)	51, 52
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	69
President George H.W. Bush, Statement on Signing the Immigration Act of 1990 (Nov. 29, 1990)	49
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Budgetary Effects of Immigration-Related Provisions of the House- Passed Version of H.R. 240, An Act Making Appropriations for the Department of Homeland Security</i> (Jan. 29, 2015), https://www.cbo.gov/sites/ default/files/114th-congress-2015-2016/ costestimate/hr240.pdf	47
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009)	44
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Summary of Im- migrant Eligibility Restrictions Under Current Law</i> (Feb. 25, 2009), http://aspe.hhs.gov/ basic-report/summary-immigrant-eligibility- restrictions-under-current-law	8
Dep’t of Homeland Sec.:	
<i>ICE Enforcement and Removal Operations Report: Fiscal Year 2015</i> (Dec. 22, 2015), https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/ documents/Report/2016/fy2015removalStats. pdf	75
Press Release, DHS Releases End of Year Sta- tistics (Dec. 19, 2014), http://www.dhs.gov/ news/2014/12/19/dhs-releases-end-year- statistics	4

XIV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Yearbook of Immigration Statistics:</i>	
<i>2013 Enforcement Actions, Tbl. 39, Aliens Removed or Returned: Fiscal Years 1892 to 2013</i> (2014), http://www.dhs.gov/publication/ yearbook-immigration-statistics-2013- enforcement-actions	4
Dep't of Justice:	
<i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administra- tive Procedure Act</i> (1947)	65
<i>United States Attorneys' Manual</i> (2016)	70
<i>United States Attorneys' Written Guidelines for the Declination of Alleged Violations of Fed- eral Criminal Laws: A Report to the United States Congress</i> (1979)	71
DREAM Act of 2010, H.R. 5281, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010)	59
17 Fed. Reg. 11,489 (Dec. 19, 1952)	51
41 Fed. Reg. 26,825-26,826 (June 29, 1976).....	52
43 Fed. Reg. 2776 (Jan. 19, 1978).....	70
44 Fed. Reg.:	
(Feb. 20, 1979):	
p. 10,371	39, 51
(July 25, 1979):	
p. 43,480	52
46 Fed. Reg.:	
(May 5, 1981):	
p. 25,080	39, 40, 52, 68
pp. 25,080-25,081	7, 52
p. 25,081	53
(Nov. 13, 1981):	
pp. 55,920-55,921	53

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
51 Fed. Reg. 39,385-39,386 (Oct. 28, 1986).....	54
52 Fed. Reg.:	
(May 1, 1987):	
p. 16,221	7, 54
p. 16,228	7, 54, 68
(Dec. 4, 1987):	
p. 46,093	54, 63
55 Fed. Reg. 6058 (Feb. 21, 1990)	56
61 Fed. Reg. 47,039 (Sept. 6, 1996)	68
75 Fed. Reg. 33,457 (June 11, 2010).....	50
76 Fed. Reg. 53,764 (Aug. 29, 2011).....	68
80 Fed. Reg. 7912 (Feb. 12, 2015)	68
Charles Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> :	
Vol. 1 (2015).....	48
Vol. 5 (2014).....	38
Vol. 6 (1998).....	5
John P. Gross, <i>Too Poor to Hire a Lawyer but Not Indigent</i> , 70 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1173 (2013).....	32
Geoffrey Heeren, <i>The Status of Nonstatus</i> , 64 Am. U. L. Rev. 1115 (2015)	38
H.R. 5759, 113th Cong., 2d Sess. (2014)	60
H.R. Rep. No. 627, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	5, 48, 49
<i>Immigration Act of 1989: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and International Law of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 2 (1990).....	56
Ruth Mason, <i>Delegating Up: State Conformity with the Federal Tax Base</i> , 62 Duke L.J. 1267 (2013).....	32

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Memorandum from Barack Obama, U.S. President, to Sec’y of Homeland Sec., <i>Deferred Enforced Departure for Liberians</i> (Sept. 26, 2014), https:// www.whitehouse.gov/the-press- office/2014/09/26/ presidential-memorandum- deferred-enforced-departure-liberians	50
Memorandum from Johnny N. Williams, Exec. Assoc. Comm’r, Office of Field Operations, to Reg’l Dirs. et al., <i>Unlawful Presence</i> (June 12, 2002), https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/ USCIS/Laws/Memoranda/2015/unlawful_ presence_memo_06_12_2002.pdf	9
Office of Policy & Planning, <i>Estimates of the Unau- thorized Immigrant Population Residing in the United States: 1990 to 2000</i> (2003), https://www. dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/publications/ III_Report_1211.pdf	57
1 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010)	66, 71
<i>Recent Developments</i> , 64 No. 41 Interpreter Releas- es 1190 (Oct. 26, 1987)	55, 56
<i>Recent Development</i> , 66 No. 47 Interpreter Releases 1361, 1362 (Dec. 11, 1989)	70
<i>Recent Developments</i> , 67 No. 6 Interpreter Releases 153 (Feb. 5, 1990)	56
<i>Recent Developments</i> , 67 No. 8 Interpreter Releases 201 (Feb. 26, 1990)	56
Marc R. Rosenblum, <i>Understanding the Potential Impact of Executive Action on Immigration Enforcement</i> (July 2015), http://www.migration policy.org/research/understanding-potential- impact-executive-action-immigration- enforcement	9

XVII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Tim Schreiner, <i>INS Reverses Policy That Split Alien Families</i> , S.F. Chron., Feb. 3, 1990	56
S. Rep. No. 132, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	55
Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety, <i>Verifying Lawful Presence</i> (July 2013), http://www.txdps.state.tx.us/DriverLicense/documents/verifyingLawfulPresence.pdf	25, 31
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.:	
<i>I-765 Approvals, Denials, Pending by Class Preference and Reason for Filing</i> (Feb. 6, 2015), https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/About%20Us/Electronic%20Reading%20Room/Statistics_and_Data/I-765_Receipts_Approvals_and_Denials_for_FY2008_through_FY2014.pdf	64
<i>Number of I-821D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals by Fiscal Year, Quarter, Intake, Biometrics and Case Status: 2012-2015</i> (Sept. 30, 2015), http://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%20Form%20Types/DACA/I821_daca_performancedata_fy2015_qtr4.pdf	59
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958)	69
13A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	34
